
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST  

           CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 

Council Chamber, on the basis of proportionality, and remotely via Microsoft Teams on 

Monday, 9th May, 2022 at 6.00 p.m., for the transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 9 - 46) 
 
7. Minutes of People and Communities Committee  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
8. Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 59 - 104) 
 
9. Minutes of Licensing Committee  (Pages 105 - 124) 
 
10. Minutes of Planning Committee  (Pages 125 - 152) 
 
11. Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee  (Pages 153 - 168) 
 
 
 

 The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

A941 
 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held both remotely, via Microsoft Teams, and in-person on a proportional basis,  
on Monday, 4th April, 2022 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Lord Mayor (Councillor Nicholl); 
  The Deputy Lord Mayor, (Alderman Haire); and  

The High Sheriff, (Councillor Hussey);  
Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Kingston, McCoubrey, 
Rodgers and Sandford; and  
Councillors Baker, Beattie, Black, Bradley, Brooks,  
Bunting, Canavan, Carson, Cobain, Matt Collins,  
Michael Collins, Corr, de Faoite, Donnelly, Ferguson,  
Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, Groogan, Hanvey, Heading, 
Howard, Hutchinson, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, Long,  
Lyons, Magee, Maskey, McAteer, McCabe, McCann, 
McCullough, McDonough Brown, McKeown, McLaughlin, 
McMullan, Mulholland, Murphy, Newton, O’Hara,  
Pankhurst, Smyth, Spratt, Verner, Walsh and Whyte. 

 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported from Councillors McAllister, McCusker and McReynolds. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 The Lord Mayor (Councillor Nicholl) declared an interest in the Motion on 
University Sector – Industrial Dispute, in that she was an employee of Queen’s University 
and she left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
 The High Sheriff (Councillor Hussey) declared an interest in the Motion on 
University Sector – Industrial Dispute, in that he taught at the Institute of Professional 
Legal Studies (IPLS) at Queen’s University Belfast and that he would therefore leave and 
not take part in the discussion on the item. 
 
 Councillor Newton declared an interest in the Motion on University Sector – 
Industrial Dispute, in that his wife was employed by the Ulster University and that he would 
therefore leave and not take part in the discussion on the item. 
  
 Councillor Pankhurst declared an interest in the Motion on University Sector – 
Industrial Dispute, in that he was a PhD student and a teaching assistant at Queen’s 
University Belfast and that he would therefore leave and not take part in the discussion 
on the item. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 4th April, 2022 

 
 

 
 

A942 
 
 

 Councillor Spratt declared an interest in the Motion on University Sector – 
Industrial Dispute, in that his wife was employed by the Ulster University and that he would 
therefore leave and not take part in the discussion on the item. 
 
 Councillor McMullan advised the Council that he was an individual member of the 
Belfast City of Sanctuary and that, as it was a non-pecuniary interest in an organisation 
which was formed for a public interest, he would participate fully in the discussion of the 
motion with the same name. 
 
 Councillor McKeown declared an interest in respect of the item “Partner 
Agreements Quarter 3 Update and Rosario Youth Centre request” within the People and 
Communities minutes, on the basis that his son was a member of Rosario Youth Club 
and if the issue arose that he would leave and not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
 Councillor Hanvey declared an interest in respect of the item “Partner Agreements 
Quarter 3 Update and Rosario Youth Centre request”, in that he had been working with 
Rosario Youth Club in respect of funding and that if the issue arose that he would leave 
and not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
 Councillor Murphy declared an interest in relation to the item “Belfast Citywide 
Tribunal Service” within the Strategic Policy and Resources minutes, in that he was a 
Board Member of the Ligoniel Improvement Association, and he left the meeting whilst 
the matter was being discussed. 
 
 Councillor Black declared an interest in relation to the item “Community Provision 
Grant Funding 2022/23” within the People and Communities minutes, in that she was 
employed by Grosvenor Community Centre and that if the issue arose that she would 
leave and not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
 Councillor Verner declared an interest in relation to the item “Community Provision 
Grant Funding 2022/23” within the People and Communities minutes, in that she was 
associated with an organisation which had applied for funding and that if the issue arose 
that she would leave and not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
 Councillor Corr advised that he worked for Falls Community Council, which was a 
recipient of Advice Consortium Funding, and that if the issue arose that he would leave 
and not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 

Minutes of the Council Meetings 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Bunting and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Monthly meeting 
of the Council of 1st March and the Special meeting of 14th March be taken 
as r
[...]
yor read out a letter from Ms. Esther Oluwalana, aged 9, who had 
recently moved with her family to live in Belfast.  She explained how she had recently 

Page 3



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 4th April, 2022 

 
 

 
 

A944 
 
 

enrolled in Holy Rosary Primary School, along with her brother, and praised the welcome 
they had received both from teachers at the school and in Belfast in general. 
 

Minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Groogan 
 Seconded by Councillor Walsh 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 28th March, 2022, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved 
and adopted. 

 
Amendment 

 
Motion - Belfast Citywide Tribunal Service 
 
 Moved by Councillor Ferguson 
 Seconded by Councillor Matt Collins and 

 
 Resolved - That the Council agrees to suspend Standing Orders and 
to award the shortfall in funding of £181,878 to the Belfast Citywide 
Tribunal Service, in principle, noting that it was subject to due diligence 
and a future report being submitted to the Committee. 

 
Glór na Móna 
 
 In response to a Member’s request, and with the Chairperson’s agreement, the 
Council agreed that the decision of the Committee was to be amended to read that:  
 

“the Committee agreed to allocate £86,000 to Glór na Móna and also 
agreed that a meeting between Glór na Móna and the Education Authority 
was to be arranged.” 

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the aforementioned amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of 
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 28th March were approved and 
adopted. 
 

Minutes of the People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Cobain 
Seconded by Councillor Bunting 
 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 8th March, be approved and adopted. 

  

Page 4



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 4th April, 2022 

 
 

 
 

A945 
 
 

 
 

Minutes of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murphy 
Seconded by Councillor McCann 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee of 9th March be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of the Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Donnelly 
Seconded by Councillor Howard 
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing Committee of 
16th March, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated 
its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of the Planning Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Carson 
 Seconded by Councillor Maskey 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 2nd, 15th and 29th March, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved 
and adopted. 

 
Minutes of the Climate and City Resilience Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Baker 
 Seconded by Councillor Murphy 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee of 10th March be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of the Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McCullough 
 Seconded by Councillor Pankhurst 
 

 Resolved - That the Minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 30th March, 2022, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved 
and adopted. 

 

  

Page 5



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 4th April, 2022 

 
 

 
 

A946 
 
 

 

Motions to be debated by the Council 
 
University Sector - Industrial Dispute 
 
 (The Lord Mayor (Councillor Nicholl), The High Sheriff (Councillor Hussey) and 
Councillors Newton, Pankhurst and Spratt, having declared an interest in this item, left 
the meeting for the duration.) 
 

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Heading proposed: 
 
[...]


Restricted Items 
 
 The information contained in the reports associated with the following eight 
items is restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government 
Act (Northern Ireland) 2014. 
 

 Resolved – That the Committee agrees to exclude the members of the 
Press and public from the meeting during discussion of the following items 
as, due to the nature of the items, there would be a disclosure of exempt 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 15th April, 2022 
 
 

 
 

B4022 
 
 

information as described in Section 42(4) and Section 6 of the Local 
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014. 

 
Appointment of Director (Operational)  
of City and Neighbourhood Services 
 
 The Committee noted the contents of a report providing details of the recruitment 
and selection process which had resulted in the appointment of Mr. David Sales to the 
post of Director (Operational) of City and Neighbourhood Services.  
 
Update on Industrial Action 
 
 The Committee noted the contents of a report providing an update on the regional 
industrial action involving members of Unite the Union, which had taken place between 
21st and 27th March and advising of the potential for further action.  
 
Update on Organisational Recovery 
 
 The Committee noted the contents of a report providing an update on the Council’s 
organisational recovery and adopted the recommendation that priority be given to 
introducing a phased return of customer facing services to normal business as soon as 
possible.   
 
City Hall Recovery Plan - Update on Progress 
 
 The Committee noted the contents of a report providing an update on the progress 
being made across each of the operational areas in implementing the City Hall Recovery 
Plan. 
 
Requests for the use of Council Parks 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted for the Committee’s 
consideration a report providing details of the following requests for the use of Council 
parks in 2022: 
 

 Belsonic – Ormeau Park – 13th to 26th June (9 live events); 
 

 Belfast Mela – Botanic Gardens – 28th August; and 
 

 Planet Love Festival – Boucher Road Playing Fields – 10th September. 
 
 The report also sought multiple year approval for Belsonic to use Ormeau Park up 
to and including 2024, for up to a maximum of ten concerts each year, and for the Council 
to continue to provide financial support of £20,000 to Belfast Mela, given the positive 
impact which it had on the City. Accordingly, she recommended that the Committee: 
 

i.  approve the requests for the use of Ormeau Park, Botanic Gardens 
and Boucher Road Playing Fields, on the dates outlined above and 
delegate authority to her: 

 

Page 10



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 15th April, 2022 
 
 

 
 

B4023 
 
 

a. to negotiate, in conjunction with the Councils Commercial 
Manager, an appropriate fee, where applicable, which 
recognised the costs to Council, minimised negative impact 
on the immediate area and took account of the potential 
wider benefit to the City’s economy; and 
 

b. to negotiate satisfactory terms and conditions of use via an 
appropriate legal agreement, to be prepared by the 
Council’s Legal Services section, including managing final 
booking confirmation dates and flexibility around ‘set up’ and 
‘take down’ periods and booking amendments, subject to: 

 

 the organiser resolving any operational issues to the 
Council’s satisfaction; 
 

 compliance with any Covid-19 restrictions in place at the 
time of the event; and 

 

 the organiser meeting all statutory Planning and 
Building Control requirements, including the terms and 
conditions of the Park’s Entertainments Licence. 

 
ii. grant multiple year approval for Belsonic to host concerts in Ormeau 

Park each June up to and including 2024, and remove the need for 
Committee approval in 2023 and 2024 by allowing each concert to 
be approved under the scheme of delegation, based on a review of 
the previous year’s outcomes and officer recommendations; and 
 

iii. agree to continue to provide funding of £20,000 to the Belfast Mela. 
 

 After discussion, the Committee adopted the recommendations, subject to 
recommendation ii. being amended to reflect that a decision on whether or not to grant 
approval to Belsonic to hold concerts in 2023 and 2024 would be taken by the Committee, 
rather than under delegated authority, also on the basis of the previous year’s review. 
 
Official Visit of US Secretary of Labor 
 
 The Chief Executive informed the Committee that Martin J. Walsh, United States 
Secretary of Labor, would be undertaking an official visit to Belfast on 26th and 27th May.  
Secretary Walsh had, in the past, addressed the Council in his role as Mayor of Boston 
and retained a strong interest in Belfast and Northern Ireland.  
 
 He reported that a request had been received on behalf of Secretary Walsh to meet 
on 26th May with the leaders of the Political Parties and, immediately afterwards, to 
address a special meeting of the Council on issues such as inclusive economic recovery, 
city resilience and climate intervention, Innovation City Belfast, investment and business 
ambitions with the United States. A “US International Homecoming” lunch event, involving 
business, community and political representatives, would also be taking place in a City 
centre venue that afternoon, during which Secretary Walsh would reinforce his country’s 
ongoing support for Belfast and Northern Ireland. The Council had been allocated ten 

Page 11



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 15th April, 2022 
 
 

 
 

B4024 
 
 

places at that event, at an estimated total cost of £3,000, which would be met from existing 
budgets. 
 
 Accordingly, he recommended that the Committee approve: 
 

i. a request for Secretary Walsh to address a special meeting of 
the Council at 10.00 a.m. on Thursday, 26th May; 
 

ii. a request for Secretary Walsh to meet with the leaders of the 
Political Parties at 9.15 a.m. on Thursday, 26th May; and 

 
iii. the attendance of up to a maximum of ten people at the lunch 

event being held on the afternoon of Thursday, 26th May, at a 
cost of approximately £3,000. 

 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, given the cost to the Council of attending 
the lunch event, to adopt recommendations i. and ii. only. 
 
2 Royal Avenue 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted for the Committee’s consideration a report providing 
an update on future proposals for 2 Royal Avenue and on the Levelling Up Fund - Round 
2. Accordingly, he recommended that the Committee: 
 

i.  note the success of the current meanwhile use of 2 Royal Avenue and 
approve, in principle, the proposal to seek a further meanwhile use until 
the end of December 2023 (with appropriate break clauses), with a 
similar focus on cultural, animation and creative activities. 
 

ii.  note the update in relation to the Levelling Up Fund - Round 2;  
 

iii.  grant approval for officers to develop a bid to the Levelling Up Fund - 
Round 2 in relation to the future use of 2 Royal Avenue, with regular 
updates to be provided to the Committee to ensure oversight and 
contribution to the application; 

 
iv.  agree that officers use existing Levelling Up capacity funding to 

procure external support to assist officers in terms of bid development; 
and  

 
v.  agree that officers develop a mechanism by which requests from other 

organisations for letters of support for funding applications be provided, 
if they support existing Corporate priorities. 

 
 After discussion, the Committee adopted recommendations i. ii. iv and v., as set 
out above. 
 
  In terms of recommendation iii., it was agreed that officers would continue to work 
up the bid for Round 2 funding for 2 Royal Avenue, with final approval to be deferred until 

Page 12



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 15th April, 2022 
 
 

 
 
[...]
rrett to illuminate the City Hall in rainbow colours later 
that evening to coincide with a vigil being held in memory of Aidan 
Moffitt and Michael Snee who had been killed in violent attacks in 
Sligo earlier in the week.  

 
Additional Item 
 
 Recruitment of City Solicitor and 
 Director of Legal and Civic Services 
 
 The Chief Executive sought and was granted approval to initiate an internal 
recruitment exercise to fill, on an interim basis, his former post of City Solicitor and 
Director of Legal and Civic Services, with political representation on the shortlisting 
and interview panel to consist of the Chairperson and the Deputy Chairperson (or their 
nominees) and Councillor Lyons.    
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 46



 
 

C2189 
 
 

People and Communities Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5th April, 2022 
 

  
HYBRID MEETING OF THE  

PEOPLE AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Members present: Councillor Cobain (Chairperson); 
 Alderman Copeland; 
 Councillors Black, Bunting, Michael Collins, 

Corr, Flynn, Garrett, Magee, Mulholland, 
Newton and Verner. 

  
In attendance: Mr. R. Crozier, Director of Neighbourhood Services;    
 Mrs. S. Toland, Director of City Services; 
 Mrs. C. Matthews, Director of Resources and Fleet;  
 Mrs. V. Smyth, Democratic Services Officer; and  

Mrs. S. Steele, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were recorded on behalf of Alderman McCoubrey and 
Councillors Baker, de Faoite, M. Kelly, McReynolds and Smyth. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 8th March were taken as read and signed as correct.  
It was reported that the minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting on 4th April. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Black, Corr and Verner declared an interest in relation to item 2 (a) 
Community Provision Multi Annual Funding – 2023/2026, as they either worked for or were 
associated with an organisation in receipt of funding from the DfC. All those Members left t
[...]
 
 

HYBRID MEETING OF THE CITY 
GROWTH AND REGENERATION COMMITTEE 

 
 

 Members present: Councillor Murphy (Chairperson);  
  Alderman Dorrian; and  

  Councillors, Beattie, Donnelly, Gormley, Hanvey,  
  Howard, Hussey, T. Kelly, Maskey, McLaughlin,  
  McMullan and O’Hara.  
  
 In attendance: Mrs. C. Reynolds, Director of City Regeneration 

 and Development;  
  Mr. J. Greer, Director of Economic Development; 

and 
  Ms. C. Donnelly, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 
 

Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported for Alderman Kingston and 
Councillor Long.  
 

Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee of 9th March were taken as read 
and signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the 
Council at its meeting on 4th April. 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillors Beattie and O’Hara declared an interest in relation to item 3(d), under 
the heading ‘DfI Blue Green Infrastructure Fund – Active Travel Projects’ in that, they 
were on the Board of the Belfast Harbour Commissioners and left the meeting while the 
motion was under consideration.  

 
Request to present to the Committee 
Translink - Weavers Cross 

 
 The Committee agreed to receive a presentation from Translink on the Weavers 
Cross Regeneration Scheme at its Special Meeting, scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday, 27th April, 2022. 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee, 

Wednesday, 6th April, 2022 
 
 
 

 
 

D2352 
 
 

Regenerating Places and Improving Infrastructure 
 
Future City Centre Programme - Vacant  
to Vibrant Expression of Interest Update 
 
 The Director of City Regeneration and Development provided the Committee with 
an update on the programme of work which had been developed in response to the rise 
in the number of vacant properties across the city centre.  
 
 She reported that, given the range of global and local factors, a toolkit approach 
had been undertaken, which compr
[...]
tem is 
restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2014. 
 

 Resolved – That the Committee agrees to exclude the members of the 
Press and public from the meeting during discussion of the following item as, 
due to the nature of the items, there would be a disclosure of exempt 
information as described in Section 42(4) and Section 6 of the Local 
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014. 
 

Update on Legal Proceedings 
 
 The Divisional Solicitor submitted for the Committee’s consideration a report updating 
the Committee on legal proceedings which had been issued by the Council in respect of the 
Decision by the DAERA Minister on 2nd February, 2022 to halt border checks which were 
required under the EU-UK Protocol. 
 

The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 168


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Council
	6 Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
	7 Minutes of People and Communities Committee
	8 Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee
	9 Minutes of Licensing Committee
	10 Minutes of Planning Committee
	pla140422 Pre Determination Hearing
	pla140422s

	11 Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
949 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 
on Monday, 9th May, 2022 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Deputy Lord Mayor, (Alderman Haire) (in the Chair); 

The High Sheriff, (Councillor Hussey);  
Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Rodgers and Sandford; and  
Councillors Beattie, Black, Bradley, Bunting, Canavan, 
Carson, Matt Collins, Michael Collins, Corr, de Faoite, 
Donnelly, Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, Groogan, 
Howard, Hutchinson, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Maskey, McAteer, McCabe, McCann, McCullough, 
McDonough-Brown, McKeown, McLaughlin, McMullan, 
Mulholland, Murphy, Newton, O’Hara, Pankhurst, Smyth, 
Spratt, Verner, Walsh and Whyte. 

 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman McCoubrey and Councillors 
Cobain, Hanvey and Heading. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Beattie, Lyons and O’Hara declared an interest in relation to the 
minute of the meeting of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee, under 
the heading “DfI Blue Green Infrastructure Fund – Active Travel Projects”, on the basis 
that they were on the Board of the Belfast Harbour Commissioners. However, as that 
minute did not become the subject of discussion, they were not required to leave the 
meeting.  
 
 Councillors Beattie, Black and McCabe declared an interest in relation to the 
minute of the meeting of the People and Communities Committee, under the heading 
“Community Provision Multi-Annual Funding 2023/2026”, in that they either worked for 
or were associated with an organisation in receipt of funding. As that minute did not 
become the subject of discussion, they were not, however, required to leave the 
meeting. 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Pankhurst and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 4th April be taken as read and signed as 
correct.  
 



A Meeting of Council 
950 Monday, 9th May, 2022 
 
 

 

Official Announcements 

 

The Deputy Lord Mayor, referred to the recent death of the father of Councillor 
Long and of the mother of Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor, and, together with a 
number of Members, extended his deepest condolences. 

 

The Deputy Lord Mayor, together with a number of Members, congratulated 
former Alderman Kingston and former Councillors Baker, Brooks, McAllister, 
McReynolds and Nicholl on their election to the Northern Ireland Assembly and paid 
tribute to those Members who had been unsuccessful.  

 

Councillor McKeown congratulated Rosario Football Club’s senior team on 
winning promotion to the Premier Division of the Northern Amateur Football League.  

 
At the request of Councillor McCullough, the Council agreed that the Lord Mayor 

forward a letter to Linfield Football Club and to Crusaders Football Club congratulating 
them on winning the Irish League and Irish Cup, respectively.   

 
At the request of Councillor Whyte, the Council agreed that the Lord Mayor 

forward a letter to Dr. Caoimhe Rooney, a Belfast born mathematician currently 
employed by NASA, congratulating her on being included in Forbes’ 30 Under 30 list for 
Science and Healthcare.  
 

Councillor De Faoite referred to the fact that the Council meeting was taking 
place on Europe Day and highlighted the need to continue to strengthen relationships 
with the European Union.  

 

Alderman Sandford congratulated Councillor Verner on becoming a 

grandmother. 

 

Request to Film Proceedings 
 

 The Chief Executive informed the Council that a request had been received from 
BBC NI to film the installation of former Councillor Nicholl’s replacement as Lord Mayor. 

 
 The Council approved the request. 
 

Nomination and Installation of Lord Mayor 
 

 The Chief Executive informed the Council that, following the election of former 
Councillor Kate Nicholl to the Northern Ireland Assembly, the position of Lord Mayor had 
become vacant. 

 
 He explained that, in accordance with Schedule 1 paragraph 4(1) of the Local 
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014, where a position of responsibility had become 
vacant before the end of the term for which it was held, the nominating officer of the 
Party, on whose behalf the previous incumbent had been nominated, may nominate, to 
hold the position of responsibility for the remainder of the term, a member of the Council 
who had stood in the name of that Party, when elected. 

 
  
 



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 9th May, 2022 951 

 
 
 
 
 Accordingly, he called upon Councillor Long, as the nominating officer of the 
Alliance Party, to nominate a Member to serve as Lord Mayor for the period to end on 
the date of the annual meeting of the Council on 1st June.  

 
 Councillor Long confirmed that he had been nominated by his Party to serve as 
Lord Mayor and, accordingly, he was installed in Office and subscribed to the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 

(The Lord Mayor, Councillor Long, in the Chair.) 
 

 Councillor Long thanked his Party for nominating him to serve as Lord Mayor 
and his family for their continued support. He highlighted the success of former Lord 
Mayor Kate Nicholl’s term in office and confirmed that he would, over the next few 
weeks, amongst other things, be visiting those groups who were working tirelessly to 
ensure that refugees from Afghanistan, Ukraine and other countries were welcomed 
to the City and fully supported. 
 
 With the permission of the Council, former Lord Mayor Kate Nicholl reviewed her 
term in office, thanked all those across the Council who had supported her and wished 
the incoming Lord Mayor every success.   
    

Change of Membership on Committees/Position of Responsibility 
 

 The Council noted the following changes to Committee membership and a 
position of responsibility: 
 
  DUP 
 

 Councillor Spratt to replace former Alderman Kingston on the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee; 

 

 Councillor Verner to replace former Alderman Kingston on the 
Standards and Business Committee; 
 

 Councillor Bunting to replace former Alderman Kingston on the 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee; 

 

 Councillor Newton to replace former Councillor Brooks on the 
Climate and City Resilience Committee; 

 

 Councillor Tracy Kelly to replace former Councillor Brooks on the 
Planning Committee; and 

 

 Councillor Pankhurst to replace Alderman Dorrian on the Climate 
and City Resilience Committee. 



A Meeting of Council 
952 Monday, 9th May, 2022 
 
 
 
 

Sinn Féin 
 

 Councillor Gormley to replace former Councillor Baker as the 
Chairperson of the Climate and City Resilience Committee. 

 
Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Groogan,  
 Seconded by Councillor Walsh, 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 15th April, 2022, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted. 

 
Official Visit of US Secretary of Labor 
 
 Councillor Howard called upon the Council to reconsider the decision taken by 
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee not to attend the “US International 
Homecoming” lunch event being held on the afternoon of Thursday, 26th May to mark 
the official visit of the US Secretary of Labor, Martin J. Walsh, to Belfast. 
 
 In response, the Chief Executive pointed out that the visit had been postponed 
until September at the earliest and that a further report would be presented to the 
Committee for consideration, once a date had been confirmed.  
 
Update on Physical Programme 
 
 At the request of Councillor Murphy, the Council agreed that a report be 
submitted to the next monthly meeting of the Committee providing an indicative date for 
the commencement of the public consultation on designs for the second phase 
of the development of Girdwood, under the Leisure Transformation Programme, and for 
the overall completion of the project.  
 
Requests for the Use of Council Parks 
 
 Arising from discussion on the above-mentioned minute, it was  
 

Moved by Councillor McMullan, 
Seconded by Councillor Lyons and 
 
 Resolved – That the Council agrees: 
 

i. to expedite the delivery of a Council events policy, to be put in 
place by Quarter 1 of 2023/24; 
 

ii. on granting multiple year approval for Belsonic, to ensure that any 
events policy or other future policy adopted by the Council which 
would affect this or any other future events, be made a condition 
of approval and that any subsequent changes which do occur be 
communicated to the promoter; and 

 
 



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 9th May, 2022 953 

 
 

 
 

iii. that the terms and conditions contained within the legal 
agreements to be prepared by the Council’s Legal Services 
Section for the events set out within the minute and for all future 
events contain social clauses in recognition of the potential 
impact on local communities.    

  
 The Chief Executive undertook to bring back a report to the appropriate 
Committee in relation to the aforementioned issues.  
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing additions, the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee of 15th April were thereupon approved and adopted.    
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Smyth, 
Seconded by Councillor Mulholland and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 5th April, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Murphy, 
Seconded by Councillor McLaughlin and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 6th April be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Donnelly, 
Seconded by Alderman Rodgers and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 13th April, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Carson, 
 Seconded by Councillor Murphy and  

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 12th and 14th April, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
 



A Meeting of Council 
954 Monday, 9th May, 2022 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Gormley, 
 Seconded by Councillor McLaughlin and  
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and 
City Resilience Committee of 7th April be approved and adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


